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LT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
GARREEQ%?&%ETHERS October 17, 1990 / STA‘:'C;SJAzEFgFEF:BCOEXB?J?fgING
/ SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO B75C4
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Meridian Oil, Inc. 1ag 1)
P.O. Box 4289 % 6eT2 81880

Farmington, NM 87499-4289
Attention: Peggy Bradfield DIST. 3
Administrative Order NSL-2904

Dear Ms. Bradfield:

Reference is made to your application dated August 9, 1990 for a non-standard Basin-
Fruitland coal gas well location for your existing Huerfanito Unit Well No. 38 which was
drilled in 1956 and completed in the Ballard Pictured Cliffs Pool at a standard gas well
location 1150 feet from the South line and 1520 feet from the East line (Unit O) of Section
28, Township 27 North, Range 9 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.

It is my understanding that the Pictured Cliffs zone will be properly plugged back and said
well will be recompleted to the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, which pursuant to the
Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal Gas Pool as promulgated by
Division Order No. R-8768, is unorthodox. Further, the E/2 of said Section 28 shall be
dedicated to the well forming a standard 320-acre gas spacing and proration unit for said
pool.

By the authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 8 of said Division Order No. R-
8768, the above-described unorthodox coal gas well location is hereby approved.

Sincerely,

William J. LeMay
Director

WIL/MES/ag

cc:  Oil Conservation Division - Aztec
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington
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\M:*“ ) ENERGY mo MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSENVATION DIVISION
AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE

GARREY CARRUTIHERS AZIEC. MPFW MEXICO 87410
GOVERNOR (5051 334.0170

01l Conservatlon Divlslon 52%755%‘ ;g%f,’héﬂ‘”'
P.0. Box 2088 e
Santa Fe, HY 87504-2088

Re: DProposad HC_
Proposed DIC
Proposed HSL
Proposed SWD__
Proposed WFX_
Proposed PMX__

Gentlemen:

I have examined the application dated 291239«,;Zb

for th%gggﬂa 0491£i714~474Li /éééﬁvaéﬁﬂa$2§>¢4¢/{/ylzvn

Operator Lease & Well No.

(fv~x»-'ﬂ TAS - j?éo/ and my recommendations are as follows:
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 875C4
August 23, 1990 (505) 827-5800
Meridian Oil, Inc. R E G E ' v E @
P.O. Box 4289
Farmington, NM 87499-4289 AUG2 41330
{\/
Attention: Pe Bradfield 0"' CON' D
= DIST. 2

RE:  Unorthodox coal gas well location, Huerfanito Unit Well No. 38,
1150’ FS - 1520’ FEL (Unit O); 28-T27N-R9W, NMPM, Basin-
Fruitland Coal Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Dear Ms. Bradfield:

Having received several applications in the past to recomplete existing wells to the Basin-Fruitland
Coal Gas Pool at unorthodox coal gas well locations, usually Pictured Cliffs wells, which are off
pattern for coal gas development, it appears that additional information may be necessary to properly
evaluate future filings in instances when there are two wells in the proposed coal spacing unit
producing from the same formation in which the one to be recompleted is also off-pattern.

In the immediate instance, the proposed E/2 320-acre coal dedication has two Ballard Pictured Cliffs
Gas wells; the Huerfanito Unit Well No. 41 located in Unit B and the Huerfanito Unit Well No. 38
located in Unit O. Why was the No. 38 chosen over the No. 41 well? Also, how does this off-
pattern recompletion effect coal development in the immediate area? Please submit any supporting
production data, engineering evaluation and related technical data to support your choice of wells
for recompletion. Also submit a plat of the offsetting sections showing the coal completions presently

planned or currently producing and provide a discussion addressing the proposed off-pattern
development.

Should you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Michael E. Stogner
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington
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Mr. Willi LeM
New Mexicszil ggnservation Division ()'L (:()PQ. i)"

Post Office Box 2088 DIST. 2
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503
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Federal Express

RE: Huerfanito Unit #38
1150'FSL, 1520'FEL
Section 28, T-27-N, R-09-W
San Juan, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

This is a request for administrative approval for a non-standard gas well
location in the Basin Fruitland Pool.

Meridian O0il intends to plugback and recomplete the Huerfanito Unit #38
well from the Pictured Cliffs pool to the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool. The
current location of this well is 1150'FSL, 1520'FEL, Section 28, T-27-N,
R-09-W, San Juan, New Mexico. The well is considered non-standard due to
the NE-SW dedicated pattern established for the Basin Fruitland Coal Pool.
To comply with the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division rules, Meridian is
submitting the following for your approval of this non-standard location:

. C-102 plat showing location of the well;

Plat showing offset owners/operators;

Affadavit of notification of offset owners/operators;
Copy of Well Completion Log for original completion.

&~ wnN e
P

A copy of this application is being submitted to all offset
owners/operators by certified mail with a request that they furnish your
Santa Fe office with a Waiver of Objection, and return one copy to this
office.

Sincerely yours,

%¢©%/%/4

Peggy Bradfield
encl.
WAIVER

hereby waives objection to Meridian 0il Inc.'s
application for a non-standard location for their Huerfanito Unit #38 as
proposed above.

By: Date:

Xc: Meridian 0il Inc.

Mercar O =2 35335 East 30h St P.O 2ox 4289 Farmington. New Mexico 87499-4289 Teiepnone 505-327-0251
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AUGI 01990
OIL CON. Div
uerfanito Unit # . .
llllsofFSLf 1?20EFE28 DIST. 3

Section 28, T-27-N, R-09-W
San Juan, New Mexico

I hereby certify that the following offset owners/operators have been
notified by certified mail of our application for administrative approval
for non-standard gas well location for the plugback and recompletion of the
above well.

Meridian 0il Inc.
P.0. Box 4289
Farmington, NM 87499

@//W

Peggy Bradfield
August 9, 1990

San Juan County
State of New Mexico

My commission expires August 17, 1992




Well Name

Footage

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Huerfanito Unit

38

1150" FSL;

1520' FEL

County

APPLICATION FOR NON-STANDARD LOCATION

San Juan

Section 728 Township

State New Mexico

2

27N Range
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it 15 Aprvopnms State of New Mexico
gEEEE:,__ Energy, Minerais and Namrai Resources Department 2=£ﬂﬁ'
qu.. h;: - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.0. Box 1980, Hobbe, NM 33240 P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

A E R e o i WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
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N LOG OF OIL OR GAS WELL

LOCATE WELL CORRECTLY

Company .._J. Glenn Turner Address .Box 728 - Farmincton. New Mexico

Lessor or Tract ... uerfanito Unit Field fulcher Kutz Bxt.giei.  New Mexico

Well No. _.3_98:.2@-. Sec. ?.@--- T. ?Z:‘.“R. =¥ Meridian . NeMaPoM, County _____ San_Juan N
Location . 1150 f:.g:-é of ..5. Line and 152051, 1. ] of .. Lineof .. Sec. 28 Elevation . 6531

(Derrick foor relstive 1o ses iaval)

The information given herewith is a complete and correct record of the well and all work done thereon
so far as can be determined from all available records.

Date Waﬂq‘(i{% /2‘}«-&

The summary on this page is for the condition of the well at above date.
Commenced drilling .....Feb._ 2k, 1956 19 Finished drilling .. March 12, 1956 g

OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES
(Denote gas by G)

No. 1, from _....______: 2 3h6 .- to 2L25 . (nG") No. 4, from ____ e to e

No. 2, from ___..____.___ to e No. 5,from ... __ 80 .

No. 3, from ... ... b0 . No.6,from ..______________________ YO .
IMPORTANT WATER SANDS

No.1,from ... 20 No.3,from ... b0

No.2,from ... 17+ S No.4,from ... 0 o

CASING RECORD

i Perforated ;
Size Weight Threads per
casng w‘ﬁ‘ ineh Make Amount Kind of shoe | Cut and pulied from : — Tor Purpose
8-5/8 2L# |8 rd.thd, | J-55 | 89¢ None : Surface
LIBRBIR ouicBez ueislogls6 i 1okl ey AR s GuiriiasieT nod bomiica ud LosnitS o7 B e o PIEH g
WG oL |- (¢ TU (g &6 Tisg{a2ne S JORR O T i AC|] U¥E OO O L IO S ET 0Ty I SMEUGS st 115 455 v i S
-ﬂg 5;?5: Mwaﬂu-&;_y &pl__zmm&uiuuaxm;muagw i euue gt oo o luP rodarcds on
" _JENR O] IP6 ELESI620 1 DOLITLGG 10 BUAS FlCOWD €15 PIAOLL 01 (W6 #6T"  i0Te6 €I3(G (U q4{3]] (16 a3Ms2 01 LoGYIT T OB GING,
. ; | : i i
e HIR G B - O G- O B - BN - BT e " mmmee -
! ; i | P03 P2 TOAFBWWENS w¥idztMe Ok:IT
MUDDING AND CEMENTING RECORD
eoze | Whereset Number sacks of cement Method used Mud graviey Amount of mud used
8-5/8" 981 70 | Hallibutton | Mostly Watdr
o=1/2% 23491 100 Halliburton | Mostly water
| : !
! .

PLUGS AND ADAPTERS
- “ Nenth get




MERIDIAN 2IL

August 29, 1990

MESEVE])

1900
New Mexico 0il Conservation Division SEP O?

Attn: Mr. Michael E. Stogner O"_ CON‘ Dlv.
P.0O. Box 2088 D‘ST 3
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 *

RE: Huerfanito Unit #38
1150 FSL, 1520' FEL (Unit 0)
Section 28, T27N, RO9W
Basin Fruitland Coal Gas Pool
San Juan County, New Mexico
Unorthodox Coal Gas Well Location

Dear Mr. Stogner:

At the time Meridian 0il submitted the above-referenced unorthodox coal gas
well location for your approval, we were aware that two Ballard Pictured
Cliffs gas wells were located in the E/2 320-acre coal dedication. Therefore,

in response to your letter dated August 20, 1990 regarding the subject well,
the following is submitted:

The primary justification of choosing the Huerfanito Unit #38 over the
Huerfanito Unit #41 (standard location) was the productivity of the wells.
The Huerfanito Unit #38 has been producing at 2 MCF/D and is uneconomic to
operate. Workovers and sales compression of the producing formation were
evaluated, but these alternatives could not be economically justified. The
Huerfanito Unit #41 has sustained production of 15 MCF/D and is currently
economic to operate. The plug back of the Huerfanito Unit #41 at this time
for the sole purpose of a standardized location would not be considered
prudent management by Meridian of existing reserve potential. Meridian does
not feel the productivity of the coal will vary between the locations.
Recompletion of the Huerfanito Unit #38 will allow us to produce Fruitland
Coal reserves without creating economic waste by drilling a new well. There
should be no correlative rights problem since all direct offset acreage (NE/4
of Section 33, NW/4 of Section 34 and SW/4 of Section 27) is committed to the
Huerfanito Unit and all working interest and burden owners are unitized.

O 30x 4283, Farmingion. MNew Mexico 8748S-4289. Tzieprone 505327027




New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
Huerfanito Unit #38
Page Two

Included is the requested plat of offsetting dedicated units showing completed
coal projects and those proposed to date. Although all proposed coal gas well
development projects are included, additional projects may be proposed in the
future. Because it is less desirable from an economic standpoint to drill new
wells in this area, the off pattern development of this unit utilizing the

existing subject wellbore represents the most prudent operation for the
immediate area.

Should you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

%f{%

Richard EJ F ey
Regional Production Engineer

REF/CRB:tt
attachments

ce: 0il Conservation Division/Aztec
US Bureau of Land Management/Farmington
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5
UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Sundry Notices and Reports on Wells
~ 5. Lease Number -
S SF-078081
1. Type of Well T 6. If Indian, All.or
GAS o g L ~ Tribe Name
R U NS
SN Y 7. Unit Agreement Name
2. Name of Operator o kffi‘f‘J*J Huerfanito Unit o
El PaseNatural Gas Company Uidi. 3
S Ve T 8. Well Name & Numb
3. Address & Phone No. of Operator Huerfanito Uné't’ #38 s
Box 4289, Farmington,NM 87499 (505)326-3700 9. API Well No.#*
4. Location of Well, Footage,Sec,T,R,M. 10.Field and Pool
67 1150’s, 1520'E Sec.28, T-27-N, R-9-W, NMPM Basin Fruitland Coal

11.County and State
San Juan County, NM

12.CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OTHER DATA

Type of Submission Type of Action
__ Notice of Intent __ Abandonment ____ Change of Plans
X _ Recompletion ___ New Construction
X  Subsequent Report X Plugging Back ___ Non-Routine Fracturing
___ Casing Repair __ Water Shut Off
Final Abandonment __ Altering Casing ___ Conversion to Injection
Other

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations

10-31-90
11-01-90

11-2-90

11-3-90

11-4-90

MOL&RU. Kill w/wtr. ND WH. NU BOP. TOOH w/1" tbg. SDFN.

load hole w/wtr. Ran GR-CCL-CNL. Set CIBP @ 2340'. PT csg
1200#/15 min, ok. TIH, circ hole w/2% KCl wtr. Swab to 17007.
SDFN.

Spot 135 gal. 15% HC1l @ 2301". Perf 2154-56', 2160-62',
2166-68", 2196-2207', 2284-92’ w/2 spf. TIH w/SPIT tool to BD
perfs. BD w/375 gal. 15% HCl acid. Swabbed. SDFN.

Swabbed. TOOH w/tool. Ran 73 jts 2 3/8", 4.7#, J-55 EUE 8rd thg
landed @ 2278". SN @ 2246’. ND BOP. NU WH. SDFN.

Swabbed. Released rig.

14. E”her y,/certi that the foregoing is true and correct
Signe P / Title Regulatory Affairs Date /=7 2

(This space for Federal or State office use) ACCEPFTED FOR RECORD

APPROVED BY TITLE NGV DRFEGA(
CONDITION OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

FARMINGTON RESOURCE ARE.




